money needed to achieve such milestones

The Company currently has an accounts payable balance of $50000 and long term liabilities of $90000 due largely to

past due license fees payable to the Albert Einstein University College of Medicine AECOM The Company expects to

pay this amount to the university with some of the proceeds

The Company has no other judgments liens or settlement obligations not attributable in the ordinary course of business

12 Indicate whether proceeds from this offering will satisfy the Companys cash requirements for the next 12

months and whether it will be necessary to raise additional funds State the source of additional funds if known

The Company expects to raise $1500000 from this offering This will support operations for at least the next 12 months

If the Company is unable to raise proceeds in the amount of the Maximum Offering it will be required to revise its plans

to reduce operations and Business development initiatives Furthermore the Company expects it will be required

to raise funds over the next or more years in support of the development of its lead therapeutic candidates

45

371806

CAPITALIZATION

Amount Outstanding

As of As Adjusted

12/31/12 Minimum Maximum

Debt

Short-term debt average interest rate 10 $190098 $190098 $190098

Long-term debt average interest rate 248383 $248383 $248383

Total debt $438481 $438481 $438481

Stockholders equity deficit

Commonstockparvalue$.0005 $414 $414 $1164

Additional paid in capital $786316 $786316 $2285566

Retained earnings deficit $574926 $574926 $574926
Total stockholders equity deficit 211.804 $211804 $1.71 1.804

Total Capitalization 650285 $650285 $2150.285

Number of common shares authorized23000000 shares Par or stated value per share if any 0.0005

Number of common shares reserved to meet conversion requirements or for the issuance upon exercise of options

warrants or rights4177650 shares

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

This prospectus includes up to 1000000 shares of our Common Stock offered by Selling Stockholder The following

description of our Common Stock is only summary You should also refer to our Certificate of Incorporation and

bylaws which have been filed as incorporated by reference as exhibits to the registration statement of which this